
 

 

 
Regulatory Committee 

 
Date:  Tuesday, 4 February 2020 
Time:  10.30 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Bill Olner (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies  

To receive any apologies from Members of the Committee. 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.  

Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary 
interests within 28 days of their election or appointment to the 
Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in 
which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless they 
have a dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with 

(Standing Order 39).  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring 

Officer within 28 days of the meeting Non-pecuniary interests must 
still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. These 
should be declared at the commencement of the meeting. 

 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 10 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday, 4 February 2020 

Page 2 
  

 

2.   Delegated Decisions  

 There are no delegated decisions to note for this meeting. 
 

 

Planning Applications 
 

3.   Planning application SDC/19CC016; Oversley Hill Farm 
 

11 - 26 

4.   Planning Application : RBC/18CM017 - Parkfield Road 
Quarry, Parkfield Road, Rugby 
 

27 - 74 

5.   New Fire and Rescue Service training centre 
(Kingsbury Water Park) 
 

75 - 98 

6.   Change to Directors of Warwickshire Legal Services 
Ltd 
 

99 - 100 

7.   Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information  

 “That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items below on the grounds that their presence would involve the 
disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended” 
 

 

8.   Approval of remedy for Ombudsman complaint 
 

101 - 108 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday, 4 February 2020 

Page 3 
  

 

 

Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least three working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 7 January 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Bill Olner (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
 
Officers 
Jasbir Kaur, Planning Manager 
Helen Barnsley 
Ian Grace, Team Leader Planning Control 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services 
 
Others Present 
Alison Doyle – Local Resident (Item 3 only) 
Press 
 
1. General 
 

The Chair announced to the Committee that former County Councillor Peter Barnes had 
passed away.  Councillor Barnes was a former Chairman of Warwickshire County Council and 
had served on and chaired the Regulatory Committee during his time. 
 
Councillor Mark Cargill announced that Councillor Barnes had been a long serving member of 
planning committees and that he consistently held the interests of residents at heart. He 
expressed sympathy and extended his thoughts to the late Councillor’s family. 
 
Councillor Kate Rolfe stated that Councillor Barnes had been a colleague for many years at 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council and that he had been extremely helpful and supportive. She 
praised Councillor Barnes as an excellent Chair of the Regulatory Committee at Warwickshire 

Page 5

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.01.20 

County Council and commented that he was a unique character who would be missed by 
many. 
 
Councillor Anne Parry endorsed these comments and stated that Councillor Barnes had 
offered her great support, advice and patience since her election to the Council. She praised 
Councillor Barnes as a great mentor and paid tribute to his record of 30 years as an elected 
councillor. She extended her thoughts to his family. 
 
The Chair acknowledged these comments adding that, although he had not known Councillor 
Barnes, the high regard in which he was clearly held by Members demonstrated his great 
commitment to those he represented.  The Committee stood for a minute’s silence. 

 
(1) Apologies 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Chris Williams 
  

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 
 
 Councillor Dave Reilly declared a non-pecuniary interest as the elected member for 

Coleshill North & Water Orton where High Meadow Infant School is located.  He is also 
working to support residents in relation to Item 3. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

  
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday, 3 December 2019 be signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record.  There 
were no matters arising. 

 
2. Delegated Decisions 
 

The Committee noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting as 
presented in the report. 

 
3. Planning Application NWB/19CC015; The retention of an existing unauthorised 

temporary modular classroom in its existing location until April 2020 
 
Ian Grace, Team Leader Planning Control acknowledged to the Committee that this was not a 
popular, or easy, recommendation for the Committee or the residents to be faced with.  
Assurances were given that, despite the applicant being Warwickshire County Council, officers did 
not deal with them any differ
[...]
ed on the imposition of conditions alone. 
 
Councillor John Cooke echoed the comments made by his colleagues on the Committee, stating 
that the Committee must now move forward and decide based on the application presented; 
strictly in terms of planning merits and along with the material considerations of the educational 
needs of the children at the school. 
 

Page 8

Page 4 of 5



 

Page 5 
Regulatory Committee 
 
07.01.20 

Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince stated that any abuse targeted at residents, who were objecting to 
the application, was completely unacceptable.  They are not at fault at all.  The Committee agreed 
that they all wish for relations between residents and the school to be restored.  
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Bill Gifford and was seconded by Councillor 
Adrian Warwick.  A vote was held and there were nine votes in favour of the application with one 
member abstaining.  Councillor Dave Reilly did not take part in the vote. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for the retention of the 
existing unauthorised temporary modular classroom in its existing location until April 2020, High 
Meadow Infant School, Norton Road, 2 of 18 03 High Meadow Reg 20.01.07 Coleshill, B46 1ES 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the 
Strategic Director for Communities and subject to the addition of two further conditions requiring a 
noise mitigation scheme to be approved and implemented and for the classroom to be painted 
grey before it is relocated in April. 
 

Page 9

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Committee - 04 February 2020 

 
Creation and management of 3 no. wildlife ponds 

 on farmland as part of the Warwickshire, Coventry 
and Solihull great crested newt conservation strategy,  

Oversley Hill Farm, Oversley Green,  
Alcester, B49 6LR. 

 
SDC/19CC016 

 
 
Application No.: SDC/19CC016 
  
Advertised date: 19 December 2019 
  
Applicant(s) Mr Craig Cusack 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall 
Warwick 
CV34 4RL 

  
Agent(s) Ms Clare Gibb 

Warwickshire County Council 
Strategic Asset Management 
Shire Hall 
Warwick 
CV34 4SX 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 13 December 

2019 
  
Proposal: To create and manage 3 no. wildlife ponds on farmland 

as part of the Warwickshire, Coventry and Solihull great 
crested newt conservation strategy. 

  
Site & location: Oversley Hill Farm, Oversley Green, Alcester, B49 6LR. 

[Grid ref: 411138.256416]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission 
for the creation and management of 3 no. wildlife ponds on farmland as part 
of the Warwickshire, Coventry and Solihull great crested newt conservation 
strategy at Oversley Hill Farm, Oversley Green, Alcester, subject to the 

Page 11

Page 1 of 10 Agenda Item 3



conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of 
the Strategic Director for Communities. 
 
1. Application details 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the creation of three 

wildlife ponds on farmland to the south of the A46 Stratford Road. The 
ponds would be created as part of the Warwickshire, Coventry and 
Solihull great crested newt conservation strategy. 
  

1.2 The aim of the strategy is to create and increase the amount of high-
quality aquatic and terrestrial habitat which would be achieved by 
creating and or restoring habitat in strategic locations where there are 
known newt populations; good newt habitat and connectivity, thereby 
extending the range and amount of good habitat for newts. 

 
1.3 The habitats created as part of the strategy are designed to 

compensate for development impacts on great crested newts in 
advance of impacts occurring in locations beyond the application site. 
The new habitats would deliver long-term net gain f
[...]
e on 01733 455136. Badgers and their setts 
(communal place of rest) are protected under the Protection of Badgers 
Act 1992, making it illegal to carry out work that may disturb badgers 
without a Natural England licence. Reptiles and amphibians are protected 
to varying degrees under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as 
amended) and the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 and great 
crested newts are additionally deemed European Protected Species. 

 
Development Plan Policies Relevant to the Decision. 
 
Stratford-on-Avon District Council Core Strategy (Adopted July 2016) 
 
Policy CS.1 Sustainable Development  
Policy CS.6 Natural Environment 
Policy CS.7 Green Infrastructure 
Policy AS.10 Countryside and Villages 
 
Compliance with the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Order) (England) Order 2015 
 
In considering this application the County Council has complied with 
paragraph 38 contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 
 
 

Page 25

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Regulatory Committee - 4 February 2020 

 
Parkfield Road Quarry, Rugby 

Importation and Deposit of Inert  
Restoration Material and Implementation of a  

Comprehensive Restoration Scheme  
 

RBC/18CM017 
 
Application No.: RBC/18CM017 
  
Advertised date: 18 June 2018 
  
Applicant Cemex UK Operations Ltd 

Cemex House 
Evreux Way 
Rugby. CV21 2DT 

  
Agent Mr Graham Jenkins 

SLR Consulting Ltd 
Fumar House 
Beignon Close 
Ocean Way 
Cardiff.  CF24 5PB 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 11 June 2018 
  
Proposal: The importation of inert restoration material by rail to the 

rail siding along the southern side of Parkfield Quarry, 
the offloading of the inert material and transportation to 
the quarry void for backfill restoration, the construction of 
a temporary hard standing area for the rail offloading 
and internal vehicle movements, the construction of 
temporary acoustic screen walls and screen bunds, the 
implementation of phased backfill restoration 
programme, and the implementation of a comprehensive 
restoration scheme with a range of land uses together 
with the reinstatement of public rights of way. 

  
Site & location: Parkfield Road Quarry  

Rugby Cement Works, 
Parkfield Road, Rugby CV21 1QJ. 
[Grid ref: 449298.275831]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 

Page 27

Page 1 of 34 Agenda Item 4



Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission to 
allow the importation of inert restoration material by rail to the rail siding along 
the southern side of Parkfield Quarry, the offloading of the inert material and 
transportation to the quarry void for backfill restoration, the construction of a 
temporary hard standing area for the rail offloading and internal vehicle 
movements, the construction of temporary acoustic screen walls and screen 
bunds, the implementation of phased backfill restoration programme, and the 
implementation of a comprehensive restoration scheme with a range of land 
uses together with the reinstatement of public rights of way subject to the 
conditions and for the reasons and with the notices and statements contained 
within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 
 
1. Application Details 
 
1.1 The application seeks permission to revise the implemented restoration 

scheme for Parkfield Road Quarry, Rugby by backfilling the quarry void 
with inert material sourced from the HS2 (high speed rail) construction 
project. 
  

1.2 Parkfield Road Quarry is a former limestone quarry located adjacent to 
Rugby Cement Works.  The quarry has previously been restored to a 
nature conservation led use.  This in essence has resulted in the site 
being retained in much the form it would have been upon the cessation 
of mineral working.  The site currently takes the form of a deep (around 
50 metres) steeply sided former quarry excavation at the base of which 
lies a l
[...]
impact to the noise sensitive receptors, particularly the houses 
at Tank Cottage, along Follager Road and Izod Road 
 
 
  

Page 69

Page 7 of 11



Parkfield Road Quarry, Rugby  
Importation and Deposit of Inert  

Restoration Material and Implementation of a  
Comprehensive Restoration Scheme  

 
RBC/18CM017 

 
Warwickshire County Council 

 
Decision 

 
The decision of the Regulatory Committee on 4th February 2020 to grant 
planning permission allow the importation of inert restoration material by rail to 
the rail siding along the southern side of Parkfield Quarry, the offloading of the 
inert material and transportation to the quarry void for backfill restoration, the 
construction of a temporary hard standing area for the rail offloading and 
internal vehicle movements, the construction of temporary acoustic screen 
walls and screen bunds, the implementation of phased backfill restoration 
programme, and the implementation of a comprehensive restoration scheme 
with a range of land uses together with the reinstatement of public rights of 
way on land at Parkfield Road Quarry, Rugby Cement Works, Parkfield Road, 
Rugby. 
 

Notice of Environmental Information 
 
In accordance with Article 31(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure)(England) Order 2015 (“the DMPO”) and Regulation 3 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 
("the EIA Regulations") notice is hereby given that the County Council in deciding the 
Application has taken into consideration an environmental statement and other 
environmental information ("the Environmental Information"). 
 

Statement under Regulation 24(1) of the EIA Regulations 
 

Description of the Main Measure to Avoid, Reduce and Offset  
Major Adverse Effects 

 
The following measures will be secured through planning conditions:- 
 
(1)  Defined timescales to ensure the that development is completed in a 

timely manner.  
 
(2)  Acoustic bunds and f
[...]
arket Harborough 
LE16 7XY 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 03 

September 2019 
  
Proposal: Alterations to outdoor pursuits centre including 

extension of existing building, new house training 
simulator, new openings to existing tower, road traffic 
collision simulator, confined spaces simulator to provide 
new fire and rescue training centre. 

  

Page 75

Page 1 of 18 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Site & location: Kingsbury Water Park Outdoor Education Centre, 
Bodymoor Heath Lane, Bodymoor Heath, Kingsbury, 
B76 9JB. [Grid ref: 420214.296650]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission 
for alterations to outdoor pursuits centre including extension of existing 
building, new house training simulator, new openings to existing tower, road 
traffic collision simulator and confined spaces simulator to provide new fire 
and rescue training centre subject to the conditions and for the reasons 
contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for 
Communities. 
 
1. Application details 
 
1.1 The application proposes the redevelopment of a former outdoor 

pursuit and education centre that ceased to operate approximately 18 
months ago. The provision of appropriate fire and rescue training 
facilities are required to be provided by Fire Authorities as stipulated by 
the Fire Services Act 2004, Civil Contingencies Act 2004 and the 
Health & Safety at Work Act 1974. The government sets out its 
expectations in the Fire and Rescue Service National Framework for 
England, with priorities being for Fire Authorities to: Develop and 
maintain a workforce that is professional, resilient, skilled, flexible and 
diverse. 
 

1.2 In order to achieve their objectives Warwickshire Fire and Rescue 
Service (WFRS) require high quality and fit for purpose training 
facilities. Training facilities are currently located in Bedworth and 
Dunchurch but these sites of
[...]
) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Page 1 of 6Page 1 of 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Planning application SDC/19CC016; Oversley Hill Farm
	Appendix 1 for Planning application SDC/19CC016; Oversley Hill Farm
	Appendix B

	4 Planning Application : RBC/18CM017 - Parkfield Road Quarry, Parkfield Road, Rugby
	Appendix 1 for Planning Application : RBC/18CM017 - Parkfield Road Quarry, Parkfield Road, Rugby
	Parkfield B

	5 New Fire and Rescue Service training centre (Kingsbury Water Park)
	Appendix 2 for New Fire and Rescue Service training centre (Kingsbury Water Park)
	F and R B

	6 Change to Directors of Warwickshire Legal Services Ltd
	8 Approval of remedy for Ombudsman complaint
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 4 February 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Bill Olner (Chair) 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
 
Officers 
Jasbir Kaur, Planning Manager 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Ian Grace, Team Leader Planning Control 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
Tom Evans, Senior Planning Officer 
 
Others Present 
Graham Jenkins, Cemex UK Operations Ltd (Item 4 Only) 
Press 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
  

Apologies were received from Councillor Anne Parry who was replaced by Councillor 
Margaret Bell 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
04.02.20 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 
 
  

Councillor Mark Cargill confirmed that he was the County Councillor for the Alcester Division 
in relation to Item 3 – Oversley Hill Farm 
 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince wished it to be noted that in relation to Item 4 – Parkfield Road 
Quarry, she is the Portfolio Holder for Growth and Investment at Rugby Borough Council. 
 
Councillor Margaret Bell confirmed that in her role as a Councillor at North Warwick Borough 
Councillor she had already taken part in a discussion and vote in relation to item 5 of the 
agenda – New Fire and Rescue training centre (Kingsbury Water Park).  She stated that she 
would not take part in any discussion at this meeting, or the vote. 
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

  
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held on 
Tuesday, 7 January 2020 be signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record. There were 
no matters arising. 
 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 

There were no delegated decisions to be noted at this meeting 
 
3. Planning application SDC/19CC016; Oversley Hill Farm 
 
 

Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant presented the application to the Committee in relation to the 
creation and management of three wildlife ponds on farmland as part of a conservation 
strategy.  Detailed information on each of the proposed ponds was given to the Committee and 
the following points made; 
 

- The aim of the Warwickshire, Coventry and Solihull great crested newt conservation 
 strategy is to create and increase habitat for known newt populations to compensate 
for the loss of biodiversity as a result of development on other sites in the area. 

 
- 360 diggers would be used for construction and would be able to access the site. 

 
- The ponds would have a maximum depth of 0.5 metres so no lifesaving equipment 

would be necessary. 
 

Debate 
 
Moving into debate, the Committee all agreed that the proposed scheme was excellent.  The 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Mark Cargill and was seconded by Councillor 
Adrian Warwick.  A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the 
application. 
 
 



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
04.02.20 

Resolved  
 

That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for the creation 
and management of 3 no. wildlife ponds on farmland as part of the Warwickshire, Coventry 
and Solihull great crested newt conservation strategy at Oversley Hill Farm, Oversley Green, 
Alcester, subject to the Page 11 Page 1 of 10 Agenda Item 3 conditions and for the reasons 
contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 

 
4. Planning Application: RBC/18CM017 - Parkfield Road Quarry, Parkfield Road, Rugby 
 

Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee confirming 
that the application site was a former clay and limestone quarry.  The application seeks 
permission to backfill the quarry with inert material sourced from the High-Speed Rail (HS2) 
construction project.  The following points were highlighted to the Committee–  
 

- Importation of the inert material would be by rail only. 
 
- All concerns raised in relation to noise, light and dust have been meet by the 

conditions in Appendix B; including the construction of acoustic fencing. 
 
- Footpaths will be reinstated after the work was completed. 
 
- As part of the conditions attached to the application, it was confirmed that on 

completion of the infilling a landscaping scheme will be in place to restore the potential 
for the creation of valuable wildlife habitats. 

 
- The site has been out of use for several years; the proposed application would 

introduce a period of intense activity to the site which would result in environmental 
effects and impacts. 

 
- The applicant (Cemex UK Operations Ltd) made a commitment to establish a public 

liaison group should the application be approved, to provide a point of contact for 
residents and a strong line of communication between both sides. 

 
 
Following questions from the Committee the following points were confirmed;  

 
- The secure fencing currently in place at the application site will be reviewed upon 

completion of the development. 
 
- A comprehensive noise assessment was carried out and concluded that the 

development could be undertaken without significant adverse impact on the 
neighbouring properties. 

 
- Should the HS2 project be unable to provide enough material for the application, other 

inert material would be sourced but would only be able to access the site by rail. 
 

 
 



 

Page 4 
Regulatory Committee 
 
04.02.20 

Debate 
 

Councillor John Cooke stated that he did have some reservations about the application and 
would like to see within the S106 details of the application, a commitment to the liaison group 
previously mentioned. 
 
Councillor Bill Gifford stated that despite some concerns about the applications, in the long 
term there would be benefits.  Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince agreed that brining the site back 
to a useable state for the local community would be beneficial in the long term but stated that 
there should be a written commitment to the liaison group. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Bill Gifford and was seconded by 
Councillor John Cooke. A vote was held and there were nine votes in favour of the 
application and one vote against the application with one member abstaining. Councillor 
Margaret Bell did not take part in the vote. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission to allow the 
importation of inert restoration material by rail to the rail siding along the southern side of 
Parkfield Quarry, the offloading of the inert material and transportation to the quarry void for 
backfill restoration, the construction of a temporary hard standing area for the rail offloading 
and internal vehicle movements, the construction of temporary acoustic screen walls and 
screen bunds, the implementation of phased backfill restoration programme, and the 
implementation of a comprehensive restoration scheme with a range of land uses together 
with the reinstatement of public rights of way subject to the conditions and for the reasons 
and with the notices and statements contained within Appendix B of the report of the 
Strategic Director for Communities. 
   
Subject to additional conditions: 
Only inert waste materials may be deposited on the site and the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement in order to formalise arrangements for the creation of a resident’s liaison group. 

 
5. New Fire and Rescue Service training centre (Kingsbury Water Park) 
 

Tom Evans, Senior Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee confirming that 
existing training facilities for the Fire & Rescue Service are out of date and need to be 
brought update, high quality and fit for purpose. 
 
The application includes amendments to access points on the site allowing for fire appliances 
to safely get to the proposed new training facility.  There would also be an increase to the 
hard-standing parking area for the appliances. 
 
It was confirmed to the Committee that the hose and ladder training would produce the most 
noise, but impact assessments had concluded that this would be of limited impact and only 
approximately ten hours a year.  It was also confirmed that any smoke generated during 
training exercises would be fake; cold and will not produce any pollution. 
 



 

Page 5 
Regulatory Committee 
 
04.02.20 

The Committee was asked to consider that this application is in the Green Belt and that only 
certain conditions allow for development in the Green Belt.  It was confirmed that the 
extension of an existing building within the green belt does not constitute inappropriate 
development.  The creation of a further hard standing area can be categorised under 
engineering operations as per the NPPF guidelines and, also does not constitute 
inappropriate development in the green belt.  
 
The erection of the proposed cold smoke house would constitute a new building in the 
green belt and would therefore be considered inappropriate development as defined by the 
NPPF unless there are very special circumstances.  The report outlines the following points 
as being very special circumstances –  
 

- The cold smoke house is a necessary part of the training requirements. 
- The cold smoke house is a vital part of the proposed training facility.  
- There is an overriding need to provide a highly trained fire service to the county.  

 
The Committee noted that North Warwickshire Borough Council (NWBC) has raised an 
objection to the application on the grounds that the proposal constitutes inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and significant visual and landscape impact.  The Committee 
was asked to note that the Environmental Health officer from NWBC had not raised any 
objections to the application. 
 
Tom Evans confirmed that members of the Committee would have to decide if the very 
special circumstances presented to them in the report are enough for them to grant 
permission. 
 
Debate 
 
Councillor Adrian Warwick stated that the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
encourages the use of buildings already on a site and that he supports the very special 
circumstances outlined in the report. Councillor Warwick stated that he understands the 
concerns of NWBC but feels that this is a valid application.  
 
Councillor Mark Cargill echoed the comments made by Councillor Warwick and stated that 
he fully supports Warwickshire Fire & Rescue Service who need these facilities.  Councillor 
Cargill confirmed that he believes the very special circumstances are valid. 
 
Councillor David Reilly stated that there had been a recent Green Belt Review conducted by 
NWBC resulting in the decisions that there should be no development in the Green Belt.  
Councillor Reilly stated that he did not agree that the very special circumstances were valid. 
 
Councillor Caroline Phillips expressed concern that if the application was granted 
permission then there would be no possibility that the outdoor activity centre could be 
reopened.   
 
Councillor John Cooke reminded the Committee that they must consider only the application 
presented and ask if the very special circumstances highlighted in the report apply to the 
application. 
 



 

Page 6 
Regulatory Committee 
 
04.02.20 

A recommendation for a site visit was proposed by Councillor David Reilly and was 
seconded by Councillor Kate Rolf. A vote was held and there were four votes in favour of a 
site visit and seven votes against. Councillor Margaret Bell did not take part in the vote. 

 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor John Cooke and was seconded by 
Councillor Adrian Warwick. A vote was held and there were seven votes in favour of the 
application and three votes against the application with one member abstaining. Councillor 
Margaret Bell did not take part in the vote. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for alterations to 
outdoor pursuits centre including extension of existing building, new house training 
simulator, new openings to existing tower, road traffic collision simulator and confined 
spaces simulator to provide new fire and rescue training centre subject to the conditions and 
for the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for 
Communities. 

 
6. Change to Directors of Warwickshire Legal Services Ltd 
 

Resolved 
 
That the Committee notes and approves the resignation of the AD Governance and Policy 
as Director of Warwickshire Legal Services Limited (“WLS”) and notes and approves the 
appointment of the Strategy & Commissioning Manager Legal and Democratic as WLS 

 
7. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 

Resolved  
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 2, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended. 
 

8. Approval of remedy for Ombudsman complaint 
 

Peter Endall, Senior Solicitor presented a confidential report seeking the approval of 
remedy for an Ombudsman complaint. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee agree the recommendations as laid out in the report. 
 


